alternative for operating cash flow as presented in the consolidated statement of cash flows in accordance
with IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements. It is simply a calculation of the two above mentioned
non-GAAP measures.

Adjusted EBITDA and similar measures are used by different companies for differing purposes and are
often calculated in ways that reflect the circumstances of those companies. You should exercise caution
in comparing Adjusted EBITDA as reported by us to Adjusted EBITDA of other companies. Adjusted EBITDA
as presented herein differs from the definition of “Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA” for purposes of any of
the indebtedness of the Altice France Holding Restricted Group. The financial information presented in
this press release, including but not limited to the quarterly and annual financial information, pro forma
financial information as well as Adjusted EBITDA and OpFCF, is unaudited.

Financial and Statistical Information and Comparisons

Financial and statistical information is for the quarter and year ended December 31, 2024, unless
otherwise stated, and any year over year comparisons are for the quarter and year ended December 31,
2023.

7

Summary Pro Forma Financial Information

 Quarter ended December 31, 2024 and full year ended December 31, 2024

In € million Q4-23 Q4-24 Q4-24
Growth YoY

 FY-23 FY-24 FY-24
Growth YoY

   Fixed 660 687 +4.0%  2,620 2,710 +3.5%
   Mobile  932 876 -6.0%  3,766 3,603 -4.3%
   Residential services 1,592 1,563 -1.8%  6,385 6,314 -1.1%
   Equipment 226 202 -10.5%  709 654 -7.7%
   Total residential  1,818 1,765 -2.9%  7,094 6,967 -1.8%
   Business services  959 763 -20.4%  3,586 3,113 -13.2%
Total revenue 2,777 2,528 -9.0%  10,680 10,080 -5.6%
Excluding construction   2,445 -4.1%   9,617 -2.4%

EBITDA 956 822 -14.1%  3,700 3,351 -9.4%
  Margin (%)  34.4% 32.5%   34.6% 33.2%

Accrued Capex 583 523 -10.2%  2,248 1,999 -11.1%

EBITDA - Accrued Capex 374 298 -20.1%  1,452 1,351 -6.9%

Key Performance Indicators

Quarter ended December 31, 2024

000’s unless stated otherwise   Q4-24

Fibre homes passed   40,124

Total fibre customers   5,082
Total fixed customers   6,133

Total mobile subscribers  19,403

Notes to Key Performance Indicators table
(1) Fibre unique customers represent the number of end users who subscribed for one or more of our fibre / cable-based services (including pay

television, broadband or telephony), without regard to how many services to which the end user subscribed. Fibre customer base for France
includes FTTH, FTTB and 4G Box customers and excludes white-label wholesale customers.

(2) Total mobile subscribers are equal to the net number of lines or SIM cards activated on the mobile network, includes 4G dongle subscribers and

[…]

1 Existing coupons / spreads at Altice France S.A. receive 137.5 bps bump, subject to adjustment based on EURIBOR rates prior to the closing date of
the Transaction, resulting in a 7.125% weighted average cost of EUR debt.
2 New HoldCo Debt to reflect USD equivalent coupon to target EUR 9.125% rate.
3 €1.4 billion liquidity includes €1.4 billion of cash. RCF is fully drawn as part of the agreement with creditors of Altice France and Altice France Holding.
4 Net debt is presented pro forma for the Transaction (as referenced on page 1 of this press release). In order to bridge from €15,542 million (as
presented on slide 5 of the February 26, 2025 Altice France announcement, Annex C) to €15,197 million net debt as presented in this press release,
add other debt and leases of €39 million, Altice France S.A. swap adjustment of -€199 million and Altice France Holding S.A. swap adjustment of -€184
million.
5 See “cash reconciliation” on page 11 of this press release for a bridge between actual cash presented in the Special Purpose Financial Statements and
actual cash presented in this press release.

Actual5 Capital Structure   Pro Forma4 Capital Structure

 Amount
(LC, millions)

Actual
(€m)

Coupon
/ Margin

Maturity  Amount
(LC, millions)

Pro Forma
(€m)

Coupon
/ Margin

Maturity

SSN  EUR 381 381 2.500% 2025  - - - -
SSN  EUR 329 329 2.125% 2025  - - - -
SSN EUR 350 350 11.500% 2027  EUR 270 270 12.875% 2029
SSN  USD 1,750  1,691 8.125% 2027  EUR 770 770 7.250% 2029
SSN  EUR 1,000  1,000 5.875% 2027  USD 1,348 1,302 9.500% 2029
SSN  EUR 1,000  1,000 3.375% 2028  EUR 770 770 4.750% 2030
SSN  USD 1,100  1,063 5.500% 2028  USD 847 819 6.875% 2030
SSN  EUR 500  500 4.125% 2029  USD 366 353 6.500% 2031
SSN  USD 475  459 5.125% 2029  EUR 385 385 5.500% 2031
SSN  USD 2,500  2,416 5.125% 2029  EUR 308 308 5.375% 2032
SSN  EUR 400  400 4.000% 2029  EUR 616 616 5.625% 2032
SSN  USD 2,000  1,933 5.500% 2029  USD 1,925 1,860 6.500% 2032
SSN  EUR 800  800 4.250% 2029  USD 1,540 1,488 6.875% 2032
TLB  EUR 203  203 E+3.00% 2025  EUR 157 157 E+4.375% 2028
TLB  USD 349  337 L+2.75% 2025  EUR 187 187 E+4.375% 2028
TLB  USD 541  523 L+3.6875% 2026  USD 269 260 S+4.125% 2028
TLB  EUR 243  243 E+3.00% 2026  USD 416 402 S+5.0625% 2028
TLB  USD 574 555 L+4.00% 2026  USD 442 427 S+5.375% 2029
TLB  EUR 1,696 1,696 E+5.50% 2028  EUR 1,306 1,306 E+6.875% 2031
TLB  USD 4,215 4,073 S+5.50% 2028  USD 3,246 3,137 S+6.875% 2031
Drawn RCF EUR 930 930 E+3.25% 2028  EUR 1,201 1,201 L+3.25% 2030
Other debt  - 39 - -  - 39 - -
Swap adj. - -199 - -  - -199 - -
Secured debt   20,721   15,859
SN   EUR 1,317  1,317 8.000% 2027  EUR 263 263 9.125% 2033
SN  USD 1,562  1,509 10.500% 2027  EUR 100 100 9.125% 2033
SN  EUR 500  500 4.000% 2028  USD 312 302 11.625% 2033
SN  USD 1,100  1,062 6.000% 2028  USD 220 213 11.625% 2033
Drawn RCF - - E+4.250% 2026  - - - -
Swap adj. - -184 - -  - -184 - -
Gross debt   24,925   16,552
Total cash  -3,723   -1,355

Net debt  21,202   15,197

10

Reconciliation to Swap Adjusted Debt as of December 31, 2024

In € million
 Actual Pro Forma1
Total debenture and loans from financial institutions  25,086
 Value of debenture and loans from financial institutions in foreign currency converted at closing FX rate  -17,375
 Value of debenture and loans from financial institutions in foreign currency converted at hedged rate  16,992
 Transaction costs  183
Total swap adjusted value of debenture and loans from financial institutions 24,886 16,513
 Overdraft  3 3
 Other debt and leases  36 36
Gross debt consolidated 24,925 16,552
Cash -3,723 -1,355
Net debt consolidated 21,202 15,197

[…]

add other debt and leases of €39 million, Altice France S.A. swap adjustment of -€199 million and Altice France Holding S.A. swap adjustment of -€184
million.  Pro forma post transaction cash balance of €1.36 billion reflects a pre transaction cash balance of €3.72 billion, pro forma for RCF draw up to
the maximum amount, deferred proceeds related to the sale of La Poste Telecom (€0.23 billion), net of redemption of the SSNs due Jan–Feb 2025
(€0.71 billion), total cash consideration paid to Altice France S.A. and Altice France Holding S.A. of €1.57 billion and cash premium paid to Altice France
S.A. and Altice France Holding S.A. of €0.59 billion.
2 Actual Adjusted EBITDA excludes Altice Media which was sold to the CMA CGM Group and Merit France, family holding (€39 million on an LTM basis
and -€3 million on an L2QA basis).
3 Adjusted EBITDA is presented pro forma for the sale of a 70% stake in UltraEdge S.A.S. to Morgan Stanley (€15 million on an LTM basis and €0 million
on an L2QA basis) and is pro forma for the sale of the 49% stake in La Poste Telecom (€69 million on an LTM basis and €78 million on an L2QA basis).

11

Non-GAAP Reconciliation to Special Purpose Financial Statements GAAP Measures1

in € million   Q1-24 Q2-24 Q3-24 Q4-24 FY-24

Revenue  2,564 2,542 2,526 2,562 10,194
Purchasing and subcontracting costs  -656 -654 -626 -693 -2,628
Other operating expenses  -544 -390 -456 -422 -1,812
Staff costs and employee benefits  -273 -268 -259 -294 -1,094
Total  1,091 1,231 1,184 1,154 4,660
Rental expense operating lease  -301 -310 -305 -310 -1,226
Adjusted EBITDA  790 921 879 845 3,435
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  -731 -749 -781 -779 -3,040
Other expenses and income  -33 56 -39 379 363
Rental expense operating lease  301 310 305 309 1,226
Operating profit  327 538 365 754 1,984

Revenue - Financial Statements  2,564 2,542 2,526 2,562 10,194
Pro forma for the sale of the 49% stake in La Poste Telecom  -25 -27 -28 -34 -114

Revenue - Investor Press Release  2,539 2,515 2,498 2,528 10,080

Adjusted EBITDA - Financial Statements  790 921 879 845 3,435
Datacenter disposal pro forma (for the sale of a 70% stake in
UltraEdge S.A.S. to Morgan Stanley)  -8 -8 - - -15

Pro forma for the sale of the 49% stake in La Poste Telecom  -14 -15 -16 -23 -69

Adjusted EBITDA - Investor Press Release  768 898 863 822 3,351

Capital expenditure (accrued) - Financial Statements  496 514 498 551 2,058

New IRU  -4 -11 -6 2 -18
IT transformation project   -2 -7 -2 -9 -20
5G license renewal   - - - -21 -21

Capital expenditure (accrued) - Investor Press Release  490 496 490 523 1,999

1 Accrued Capex in Q4 2024 excludes accruals related to an IT transformation project for an amount of €9 million and 4G spectrum frequency renewal
for an amount of €21 million and capitalized costs related to the reversal of an IRU of -€2 million.

12

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in this press release constitute forward-looking statements. These forward-looking